physical facilities, and unfettered access to all 

documents, maps, and procedures; and 

• That the Commission grant such further relief 

as deemed just and reasonable. 

R.D. at 2-3 (footnotes and citations omitted); Complaint at 15-16. 

B. ALJ’s Recommended Decision 

The ALJ made one hundred forty-one (141) Findings of Fact (FOF) and 

twenty-four (24) Conclusions of Law (COL).  R.D. at 7-27; 110-114.  We shall adopt the 

ALJ’s Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law unless expressly rejected or modified by 

this Opinion and Order. 

1. Joint Petition for Partial Settlement